Agenda Item: 28

Mammoth Lakes Town Council Agenda Action Sheet

Meeting Date: June 21, 2017

Prepared By: Grady Dutton, Public Works Director

Submitting Department: Public Works

<u>Title</u>: Conduct the Public Hearing for Benefit Assessment District 2002-01 (Old Mammoth Road) – Levy of Annual Assessment for Fiscal Year 2017/18.

Recommended Motion: Adopt the attached Resolution for ordering the levy of annual assessments within special maintenance district Old Mammoth Road Benefit Assessment District No. 2002-01.

Background Information: On May 17, 2017, the Town Council adopted a resolution initiating proceedings for and declaring its intention to levy and collect annual assessments for Benefit Assessment District 2002-1 (Old Mammoth Road) for Fiscal Year 2017/18 in accordance with the Benefit Assessment District Act of 1982, under which the District was formed. The resolution of intention called for this public hearing for the purpose of allowing testimony by any interested person(s). These proceedings shall be conducted each year in order to levy assessments against the properties within the district.

Attachments:

•